

No. 11-889

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,
A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KEVIN L. PATRICK
SCOTT C. MILLER
*Patrick, Miller,
Kropf, & Noto, P.C.
730 East Durant Ave.
Suite 200
Aspen, CO 81611*

CLYDE A. MUCHMORE
HARVEY D. ELLIS
L. MARK WALKER
*Crowe & Dunlevy
20 North Broadway
Suite 1800
Oklahoma City, OK 73102*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
A. The Red River Compact.....	3
B. Federal reservoirs within Reach II.....	11
C. Tarrant’s proposal to appropriate water from Oklahoma	13
D. Oklahoma’s water embargo.....	16
E. The decisions below	19
Summary of the Argument	23
Argument.....	25
I. The Red River Compact preempts state law that prevents Texas from obtaining its share of Subbasin 5 water from Oklahoma.	25
A. The plain language of the Compact authorizes Texas to cross state lines to obtain its equal share of Subbasin 5 water.	26
B. Respondents’ and the court of appeals’ readings of the Compact ignore the structure and purpose of Reach II.	34
C. Neither deference to state water law nor the presumption against preemption has any application here.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

D. Extrinsic evidence demonstrates that the drafters intended for Texas to access Subbasin 5 water within Oklahoma.41

II. Oklahoma’s discriminatory water permitting scheme violates the dormant Commerce Clause.47

 A. The Red River Compact does not manifest unmistakably clear congressional intent to permit interstate discrimination.....47

 B. Oklahoma’s water permit scheme discriminates for the purpose of discrimination.....55

Conclusion56

Appendix – Foldout map of the Red River Compact Area

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010).....	25, 31
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	25, 47
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....	34
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	54
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	26, 27
<i>Del. River Joint Toll Bridge Comm’n v. Colburn</i> , 310 U.S. 419 (1940).....	26
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	54
<i>Dep’t of Rev. of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	48, 55
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	43
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	34
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	29
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	25
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	53
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011).....	34, 35
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Serv., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	27, 28
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011).....	33, 41
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v.</i> <i>Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985).....	27, 29
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	52
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	26, 41, 46
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	41
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	42
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	29
<i>South-Central Timber v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	22, 48, 52
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Sevenoaks</i> , 545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	26
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers</i> <i>of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 215 (2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	31
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 162 U.S. 1 (1896).....	3, 7
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	41
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	48, 51

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
43 U.S.C. § 390	11
43 U.S.C. § 390b(b).....	11, 45
Flood Control Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-874, tit. II, 76 Stat. 1173.....	12, 45
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 1221.A (2009 Supp.).....	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 82	
§ 1B (2009 Supp.)	16
§ 105.9.....	16
§ 105.12.....	19, 20, 55
§ 105.12A	18
§ 105.16.....	19, 20, 55
§ 105.16(A).....	18
§ 1086.1(A)(3)	17
§ 1086.2.....	17, 19, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Pub. L. No. 84-346, 69 Stat. 654, 654 (1955).....	4
Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305 (1980).....	2, 4
Pub. L. No. 106-288, 114 Stat. 919 (2000).....	3
Miscellaneous	
Kate Galbraith, <i>Catastrophic Drought in Texas Causes Global Economic Ripples</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 30, 2011).....	14
M.A. Chapman, <i>Where East Meets West in Water Law: The Formulation of an Interstate Compact to Address the Diverse Problems of the Red River Basin</i> , 38 Okla. L. Rev. 1 (1985)	4
Manny Fernandez, <i>As Texas Bakes in a Long Drought, Water Becomes a Focus for Legislators</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2013)	13
Oklahoma Attorney General Opinion No. 77-274	17, 19, 20
Oklahoma Water Resources Board, <i>2012 Oklahoma Comprehensive Water Plan</i>	14
<i>Red River Compact and Caddo Lake Compact: Hearing on H.R. 7205 and H.R. 7206 before the House Subcomm. on Administrative Law & Governmental Relations of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1980).....	4
S. Doc. No. 145, at 15, <i>Report of the District Engineer</i> , 87th Cong. (Sept. 24, 1962).....	12
S. Rep. No. 84-1030 (1955).....	3, 4
S. Rep. No. 96-964 (1980).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Texas Water Development Board, <i>Water for Texas: 2012 State Water Plan</i>	14
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Survey of Current Business</i> (Oct. 2011).....	13
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Climatic Fluctuations, Drought, and Flow in the Colorado River Basin</i>	15
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986).....	33
